

No. 23-40582

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

HONORABLE TERRY PETTEWAY; HONORABLE DERRICK ROSE;  
HONORABLE PENNY POPE, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

*v.*

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, *in his official capacity  
as Galveston County Judge*; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, *in his official  
capacity as Galveston County Clerk*, DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

*v.*

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; GALVESTON COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS COURT; MARK HENRY, *in his official capacity as  
Galveston County Judge*, DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH  
NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC  
COUNCIL 151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; LEON  
PHILLIPS, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

*v.*

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, *in his official capacity  
as Galveston County Judge*; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, *in his official  
capacity as Galveston County Clerk*, DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
USDC CASE NOS. 3:22-CV-00057, 3:22-CV-00093; 3:22-CV-00117  
(THE HONORABLE JEFFREY VINCENT BROWN, J.)

---

**CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AND ASIAN  
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

YURIJ RUDENSKY  
JASLEEN SINGH  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE

*120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271  
(646) 292-8310*

JERRY VATTAMALA  
SUSANA LORENZO-GIGUERE

RONAK PATEL  
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATION FUND

*99 Hudson St., 12<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 966-5932*

PAUL D. BRACHMAN  
JORDAN E. OROSZ

ANITA Y. LIU  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Section 2 Protects Voters Who Suffer A Common Injury To Their Voting Rights On Account of Race, Color, or Language Minority Status.....	6
A. Section 2 permits claims by a class of voters who share a common injury, not necessarily a common identity.....	7
B. The legislative history of Section 2 shows that Congress intended Section 2 to protect multiracial minority coalitions.....	10
C. Permitting a multiracial class to bring suit under Section 2 comports with the broad remedial purposes of the VRA.....	14
II. Claims brought by multiracial classes of voters are consistent with the judicial framework for evaluating section 2 claims.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND WORD- COUNT LIMITATIONS.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	17-18, 21
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	14
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 436 (N.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 357 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Badillo v. City of Stockton</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>United States v. Balsara</i> , 180 F. 694 (2d Cir. 1910) .....	16
<i>Bank of Am. Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	14
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	17, 20-22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	13
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994).....	12
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (1988) .....	6, 22
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	14

*Coal. for Educ. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections of City of N.Y.*,  
370 F. Supp. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1974), *aff'd*, 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974) .....9

*Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cnty. v. Hardee Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
906 F.2d Cir. 524 (11th Cir. 1990).....12

*FAA v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012).....9

*Gong Lum v. Rice*,  
275 U.S. 78 (1927) .....16

*Graves v. Barnes*, 378 F. Supp. 640 (W.D. Tex. 1974) .....10

*Graves v. Barnes*, 408 F. Supp. 1050 (W.D. Tex. 1976)) .....10

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....14

*Keyes v. School District No. 1*,  
413 U.S. 1898 (1973).....8

*Loc. No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland*,  
478 U.S. 501 (1986).....14

*Loughrin v. United States*,  
573 U.S. 351 (2014).....8

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....16

*LULAC v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987),  
*vacated on other grounds*, 829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987) (en banc)..... 11, 22

*LULAC v. N.E. Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
903 F. Supp. 1071 (W.D. Tex. 1995)..... 12, 22

*LULAC v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2005).....2, 19

*Overton v. City of Austin*,  
871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989) .....18

*Rollins v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
89 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1996) .....18

*Salas v. Sw. Tex. Jr. College Dist.*,  
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992) .....11

*Scott v. Epperson*,  
284 P. 19 (Okla. 1930).....16

*Ozawa v. United States*,  
260 U.S. 179 (1922).....16

*Texas v. United States*,  
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012),  
*vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 570 U.S. 928 (2013).....19

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....12, 18-23

*United States v. Thind*,  
261 U.S. 204 (1923).....16

*United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey*,  
430 U.S. 144 (1977).....9, 13

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....8

*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio*,  
490 U.S. 642 (1989),  
*superseded by statute on other grounds*, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....14

*White v. Regester*,  
412 U.S. 755 (1973).....10

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....4

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....6, 13

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....6

52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(2) .....6

52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(3) .....8

52 U.S.C. § 10304(b) .....13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* .....14

42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.* ..... 14  
Naturalization Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 103, § 1 .....15

**Other Authorities**

Ala. Const. of 1819, § 4 .....15  
Ark. Const. of 1836, art. IV, § 2.....15  
Ga Const. of 1777, art. IX.....15  
H. Rep. No. 94-146 (1975).....11  
Letter from J. Stanley Pottinger, Assistant Attorney General,  
Civil Rights Division, to Stanley E. Michels,  
Chairman, Law Committee, Democratic Party,  
New York County (Sep. 3, 1975), *available at*  
<http://tinyurl.com/3b833smv> .....13  
Letter from Wm. Bradford Reynolds, Assistant Attorney General,  
Civil Rights Division, to Hon. David Dean,  
Texas Secretary of State, Elections Division  
(Jan. 25, 1982), *available at* <http://tinyurl.com/3b833smv> .....13  
S.C. Const. of 1778, art. XIII .....15  
S.C. Const. of 1778, art. XV.....15  
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) .....11  
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....5, 10, 14

## THE *AMICI*<sup>1</sup>

*Amicus* the Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law<sup>2</sup> is a nonprofit, non-partisan think tank and public interest law institute that seeks to improve systems of democracy and justice. Through its Democracy Program, the Brennan Center seeks to bring the idea of representative self-government closer to reality, including by working to ensure fair and non-discriminatory redistricting practices and to protect the right of all Americans to vote. The Brennan Center has submitted *amicus curiae* briefs in a number of Supreme Court cases involving redistricting and/or the Voting Rights Act of 1965 (“VRA”), including *Allen v. Milligan*, 599 U.S. 1 (2023); *Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee*, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021); *Cooper v. Harris*, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017); *Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama*, 575 U.S. 254 (2015); *Shelby County v. Holder*, 570 U.S. 529 (2013); *Northwest Austin*
